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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Jim Justice , Governor
601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton , Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Monday, October 30, 2017

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A ; Re-Work

TRIAD HUNTER, LLC
125 PUTNAM ST

MARIETTA, OH 45750

Re: Permit approval for 1403
47-095-02153-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location
described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of
the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to
any additional specific conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall
be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads,
locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector
24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or
emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas
Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office
within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report
within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions
governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in
addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work
is commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: 1403

Farm Name: WELLS, VELMA L.

U.S. WELL NUMBER:47-095-02153-00-00
Horizontal 6A / Re-Work

Date Issued: 10/30/2017

Promoting a healthy environment.

11/03/2017



API Number: $5-032 53D

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.
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APINumber: 4S-022153))

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

11/03/2017



WW-68 API NO. 47-9 -o2153 [
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. 1403
Well Pad Name: Wells Meckiey

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Triad Hunter, LLC 494494833 Tyler Lincoln  |Paden City
Operator 1D County District ~ Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: 1403 __ Well Pad Name: Wells Meckley o o
3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Wells Meckley Public Road Access: State Route 18
4) Elevation, current ground: 958" Elevation, proposed post-construction; 958'
5) Well Type  (a) Gas X Oil x Underground Storage
Other
(DIf Gas  Shallow  x Deep
Horizontal X ﬂ’t yy
6) Existing Pad: Yesor No Yes /).9;-/)

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s). Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale, 6197'-6256' VD, 50'-55' THICK, 3,000PS!| BHP

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6,233' TVD
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:  <18:384-MB- /7 9" D

Fd
[1) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 6495 dm) bl yﬂ}# -3 5=17) ?ﬁ e ' vark mjg//,7
T / T

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 250'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: E?ga_mine local wgter WBHS
|4) Approximate Saltwater Depths:  1100-2000'

|5) Approximate Coal Scam Depths; 600'-1150'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None known

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal scams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) It Yes, provide Mine Info:  Name:

Depth:

Scam:

Owner:

Page 10f3
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WW-6B APINO.47-9 - 02153 [
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NQ. 1403
Well Pad Name: Wells Meckley
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE . ’
Size N:r“" Grade | Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For nggiv\%? C’?:ﬂ]ﬂ“
(in) ted |~ 1b/ft Drilling (ft —@ :CLI—E. FL)/CTS
Conductor 20" | New | A-53B 90 ppf 100" exist 100' W nocsssary, willcomont 0 surface
Fresh Water |133/8"| New | J-55 54.5 ppf 424" exist 424' Cement to Surface
Coal 133/8"| New | J-55 54.5 ppf 424" exist 424' Cement to Surface
Intermediate |9 5/8"| New | J-55 36 ppf 2,877 exist 2,877 Cement to Surface
Production |5 1/2"| New | P-110 20 ppf 14,849 14,849 Cement to Surface
Tubing 27/8"| New | J-55 4.7 ppf N/A As needed N/A
Liners N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
D)
115711
L T Wellbore W_all Burst Pressure wmt_ed Cement 'Ce.m—ent
Size (in) Dl Thickness G Max. Internal Fots Yield
Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) b (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20" 24" 375" 1380 0 sunsarscase | 1,18 cU.ft./sk
Fresh Water | 13 3/8" | 17 1/2" 380" 2730 750 sanaaracioss A| 1.2 cu.ft./sk
Coal 13 3/8" 17 1/2" .380" 2730 Y50 sandard class Al 1.2 cu.ft./sk
Intermediate | g g5/g" 12 1/4" 352" 3520 1750 it Comany Cass Al 1.9 cufLIsk; 1.7 cu.ft/sk
Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4" 361" 12640 9000 5050 POZ Gass H| 1.27 cuft/sk; 256 cuft/sk
Tubing 27/8" N/A 217" 7200 3000 N/A N/A
Liners N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
PACKERS
Kind:
N/A
Sizes:
N/A
Depths Set: N/A
Page 2 of 3
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4709502153D

WW-6B APINO. 47- 95 -

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. 1403
Well Pad Name: Wells Meckley

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

SEE ATTACHMENT: |-B

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

SEE ATTACHMENT: 1I-B

14
D q,;l('i B

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 66.45 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 3.75 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

SEE ATTACHMENT: [lI-B

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

SEE ATTACHMENT: IV-B

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

SEE ATTACHMENT: V-B

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3
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45-02153D

(WW-6B) IATTACHEMENT: I-B|

#19 Proposed Well Work:

Drill and complete a new horizontal Marcellus Shale Well.
5. Fluid Drill an 8 1/2” production hole to the projected total measured depth @ +/- 15,000 feet.

6. Runand Cement 5 %" production casing to the TMD; cement casing back to the surface with
Class A and Class H cement.

7. Run Cased-hole logs ( Gamma-Ray, CCL, Bond ).
8. Open toe sleeve and establish 15 BPM pump rate.
9. Perforate and stimulate multiple stages in Marcellus lateral section.

a. Perforations per stage = sixty to seventy
b. Average stage length = one hundred fifty feet

10. Clean-out 5 %2” production casing using a coil tubing rig or a work over rig and snubbing unit.
11. Flow test well for seven to ten days to clean up wellbore and determine overall productivity.

12. Turn well into production.

nW
W

11/03/2017



A= BER T

(WW-6B) | ATTACHEMENT: II-B|

#20 Fracturing/Stimulation Methods:

Upon the successful cementation of the 5 %" production casing, completion of the well will be
performed as follows:

1. Runa GR/CCL/Bond log from the bottom of the curve to surface.

2. Pressure-up on casing, open the toe sleeve and establish pump rate of 15 bpm through
the toe sleeve.

3. Run a GR/CCL log form the toe to the base of the curve and correlate with the
GR/CCL/Bon log.

4. Pump down through the casing a solid bridge plug and perforating guns.

5. Setthe solid bridge plug just above the toe sleeve and perforate the first stage with 60-
70 perforations over a 100°-150’ interval (stage#1).

6. Fracture stage #1 with a slick water/sand stimulation using approximately 8,000bbls of
water and 225,000lbs of sand. Average treating pressure is expected to range between
6,000psi and 7,000psi and average treating rates are expected to range between 70bbls
and 80bbls per minute. Upon completion of the stage, the five minute and ten minute
shut in pressures are recorded.

7. Repeat the same methodology of perforating and fracturing on subsequent stages using
composite frac plugs instead of solid bridge plugs. Once the heel is reached, completion
operations are suspended. The average number of stages completed in each well range
between twenty and thirty.

8. Upon completion of the last stage, solid bridge plugs are set in the casing, just above the
top of the curve and just below the well head for safety purposes.

9. Wellis shut in until clean out and flow back operations are initiated.

Py
25N
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OS-67153D

(WW-6B) [ATTACHEMENT: 111-B|

#23 Centralizer Placement:

A. (5%") Production Casing:
1. Metal Spiral glider centralizers every joint in lateral, every other joint in curve and every
three joints in vertical. No Bowspring in vertical if rotating, only use solid spirals.

Pmt
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(WW-6B)

#24 Cement Additives:

PAGE 1 OF 2
A. Surface Cement Job (20" csg.)

1. Surface Cement Job (20" csg.)
a) Average weight = 15.4 to 15.6 Ibs./gal

b) Average yield = 1.19 to 1.24 ft3/5k
2. Common Additives

a) % Ib./5k Cello Flake
b) 2%-3% Calcium Chloride

(Lost circulation material)
(Accelerator)
*Note: Gel Sweep is usually pumped ahead of the cement.

Gel Spacer consists of 6% gel w/cello Flake.
B. Intermediate Cement Job (13 3/8" csg. & 95/8" csg. )

Due to depth, most intermediate casings are cemented in two stages.

a) Average weight = 13.1 to 13.5 Ibs. /gal.

b) Average yield = 1.54 to 1.70 ft3/5k.
Common Additives

a) % |b./5k Cello Flake

(Lost circulation material)
b) 1% - 2% Calcium Chloride

(Accelerator)
*Note: Gel Sweep is usually pumped ahead of the cement.

Gel Spacer consists of 6% gel w/cello Flake.

2. The lower (tail) stage usually consists of standard CLASS A CEMENT.

a) Average weight = 15.4 to 15.6 Ibs./gal

b) Average yield = 1.18 to 1.20 ft3/5k.
Common Additives

a) % |b./5k Cello Flake

b) 1% - 2% Calcium Chloride

c) 1% bwoc EC-1

(Lost circulation material)
(Accelerator)
(Bonding Agent)

d) 55% bwoc BA-10A (Bonding Agent)

Pk
FIs-n

WYDEP 00G JUL 28 2017

ATTACHEMENT: IV-B

1. The upper (lead) stage cement job usually consists of CLASS A CEMENT or LIGHT CEMENT.

11/03/2017



Qo> 02152D

#24 Cement Additives: ATTACHEMENT: IV-B
PAGE 2 OF 2

C. Longstring Cement Job (5 %" csg.)
Depending on how far cement is brought back into the intermediate casing, the production
casing is usually cemented in two stages and a heavy weighted spacer is pumped ahead of
the cement to condition the well bore.

1. Weighted Spacer Ultra Flush I 50 bbs. @ 13lbs. /gal
a) Barite @257 Ibs. /bbl (Weighting Material)
b) US-40 2 gals. /bbl (Surface tension reducer)
c) ss-2 13 Ibs. /gal (Suractant)
2. Weighted Spacer
a) Barite @257 Ibs. /bbl (Weighting Material)
b) SS-2 11b. /gal (Surfactant)
c) MPA-170 11b. /bbl (Fluid loss additive)
3. Lead Slurry 50:50 POZ/Premium NE-1

a) Average Weight = 13.50 Ibs. /gal
b) Average yield = 1.44 ft3/ /Sk.
Common Additives

a) BA-90 3lbs. /5k (Bonding Agent)
b)R-3 .258 bwoc (Retarder)
c) MPA-170 1lb. / bbl (Fluid loss additive)

4, Tail Slurry CLASS H CEMENT
a) Average Weight = 15.2lbs. /gal
b) Average Yield = 1.64 ft*/5k
Common Additives

a) R-3 .2% bwoc (Retarder)
b) CD-32 .75 % bwoc (Dispersant)
c) ASA-301 .35 % bwoc (Free water removal)
d) BA-10A 1.25% bwoc (Bonding Agent)
e) ASCA 30lbs. /5k (Solubility additive)
f) Sodium Metasilicate .58 bwoc (Extender)

““}‘:‘4; id
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05021530

(WW-6B)

#25 Borehole Conditioning Procedures:

17 %" hole — Generally this section of the well is drilled on air with air compressors and boosters. It’s
imperative through this section of the well to have sufficient air volume and pressure on the borehole
during drilling to ensure hole conditions remain clean and unobstructed. If a significant volume of
freshwater is encountered during drilling “stiff foam” or soap is utilized to assist in lifting drill cuttings
and freshwater out of the hole. “Red Rock” is a clay-dominant strata that is sensitive to freshwater in
this area. Stiff foam is applied to the borehole when freshwater is encountered to prevent the clays
from swelling and sloughing into the borehole.

12 1/4” hole - Generally this section of the well is drilled on air with air compressors and boosters. It’s
imperative through this section of the well to have sufficient air volume and pressure on the borehole
during drilling to ensure hole conditions remain clean and unobstructed. If a significant volume of
saltwater is encountered during drilling “stiff foam” or soap is utilized to assist in lifting drill cuttings and
freshwater out of the hole. “Red Rock” is a clay-dominant strata that is sensitive to saltwater in this
area. Stiff foam is applied to the borehole when saltwater is encountered to prevent the clays from
swelling and sloughing into the borehole.

8 %" hole — Generally, this section of the well is drilled on fluid. In an effort to keep borehole conditions
in good working order several mechanisms are used to condition the borehole:

1. High Viscosity Sweeps: Sweeps are mixed and pumped after drilling every 3 joints during the
drilling process. Sweeps generally run 20 cp over the active mud system viscosity for 20 bbls.

2. Clean-Up Cycle: “Clean-Up Cycles” are utilized every 500’ in the lateral section of the well.
During this routine conditioning procedure drilling is halted for the amount of time it takes to
circulate 2 sweeps to surface. Also, during this process the pipe is continuously rotated and
reciprocated at this spot to help circulate out any “cutting beds” lying in the wellbore.

3. Short Trips: Short trips are utilized to work out tight spots and cutting beds from the borehole
which cause increased torque and drag, and pressure. Two short trips are typically run during
the drilling of this section of the wellbore. The first at the half-way point of the lateral. The drill
pipe is pulled out of the hole to the “kick-off” point of the well. The second short trip is utilized
at total depth (TD). At this point the drill pipe is pulled out of the wellbore to the half-way point
of the lateral.

4. At TOTAL DEPTH: A clean-up cycle and short trip is utilized to condition the wellbore when total
depth (TD) has been reached in preparation for running production casing.

Pmp
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* Schematic Not To Scale

) as- 02193 ))
ﬁ\ Triad Hunter
BLUE RIDGE MARCELLUS SHALE

WELLBORE SCHEMATIC & COMPLETION DATA

20" Conductor Casing To 100’
( Grout To Surface )

H— 13 3/8" Surface Casing To 400’
( Cement To Surface )

44— 9 5/8” Intermediate Casing To 2,200°
( Cement To Surface )

4——— 5 1/2" Production Casing To TD +/-15,000’
( Cement To Surface )

T A s o S T o

W
e AN

Sand Use Per Stage

R R R,

100 mesh Sand = 45,000 Ibs Sand Use Per Well
40/70 Sand = 180,000 Ibs ~10.560.000 |bs

Total Sand = 225,000 Ibs

-

S ARAREARRRERRARRRRAREAARARY

+/- 8000 Lateral - =50 Frac Stages - 150" Stage Spacing
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P AN

TRIAD HUNTER u.c

Date

(Conventional Well Operator)
(address)
(address)

RE: Wells Meckley Hydraulic Fracturing Notice

To whom it may concern,

Triad Hunter has developed a Marcellus and Utica pad (Wells Meckley pad) located in Tyler County, WV. Asan
owner or operator of conventional natural gas wells in this area, we are requesting your assistance in this matter.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between deep
geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communications, via natural gas, water, or both, mar occur between
hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 6,400’ TVD) and existing conventional
natural gas wells in the partially-depleted, relatively high permeability, Alexander formation (approximately 5,200°
TVD).

Triad Hunter LLC anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing at the Wells Meckley pad during the (1 quarter of
2018). We have identified conventional natural gas wells operated by your company within 1,500° (lateral distance)
of our new planned laterals. Plats for each well on this pad are attached.

We recommend that conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during, and after fracturing
operations:

—

Inspect surface equipment, prior to fracturing, to establish integrity and establish well conditions.

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water, gas, or
pressure.

3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity.

4, Notify the OOG and Triad Hunter, LLC. if any changes in water, gas production, pressure, or other

anomalies are identified.

Should you have any questions or comments please call me at 740-760-0558. You may also contact the West
Virginia Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0440.

Sincerely,
Triad Hunter, LLC

Will Harless
Supervisor Regulatory Operations

909 Lake Carolyn Pkwy * Suite 600 ¢ Irving, TX 77039
Office (469) 444-1647 + Fax (469) 444-1649

11/03/2017



Purpose

The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and notify conventional well
operations near Triad Hunter, LLC. Fracturing in Tyler County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at the following
Triad Hunter, LLC. wells on the Wells Meckley pad : 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between deep
geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may office between
hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation, (approximately 6,400’ TVD) and existing natural gas wells
in the partially-depleted, relatively high permeability Alexander formation (approximately 5,200° TVD).

The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in conjunction with existing best
management practices and emergency action plans for the site. These additional measures include pre-notification
of conventional well operations of the timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of measures
conventional well operations should implement, and assurance that the GOG is notified of the timeline, as well as
any issues that may arise during the fracturing.

1. Communications with Conventional Well Operators

Triad Hunter, LLC. using available data (WV geological Survey, WVDEP website, and IHS date service), has
identified all known conventional wells and well operators within 1,500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections. A
map showing these wells along with a list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.

Upon approval of this plan, Triad Hunter, LLC. Will notify these operators, via letter, of the hydraulic fracturing
schedule for these wells. A copy of this letter is included in Attachment B. '

This letter provides the recommendations to these conventional operators to 1) increase their monitoring of their
wells, during that time period, 2) ensure that their well head equipment is sound, and 3) provide immediate
notification-to Triad Hunter, LLC. And the OOG in the event of any changes in their well conditions.

Specifically, the letter recommends that conventional well operators conduct the following activities during and after
fracturing operations:

1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish pre-frac well
conditions.

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water, gas, or
pressure,

3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity.

4. Notify the OOG and Triad Hunter, LLC. if any changes in water, gas production, pressure, or other
anomalies are identified.

2. Reporting
Triad Hunter, LLC. will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule, communication with

conventional operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon request of the OOG or immediately in the event
of any noted abnormalities.

11/03/2017



Vertical Geologic zone

Well iD Prior Operator on Record Operator - DEP Status Latitude Longitude ™ Producing Formation depths
95-00064 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN Plugged 39.535593 -80.918064 NA Big Injun 1822
|9s-000s0 Triad Hunter Triad Hunter Abandoned 39.53493 -80.921557 NA
195-00070 Triad Hunter Triad Hunter Abzndoned 39.53707 -80.921412 NA
|95-00142 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN Plugged 39.530587 -80.928863 NA
95-01564 Triad Hunter Trizd Hunter Abandoned 39.511853 -80.911738 NA

11/03/2017
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WW-9
(4/16) API Number 47 - 96 . 02153 D
Operator's Well No._1403
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Opera[or Name Triad Hunter, LLC OP Code 494494833
Watershed (HUC 10)_Pursley Creek Quadrangle _Paden City
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes |7I No |_,

Will a pit be used?  Yes [ I No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | | No . If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

___ Land Application
B Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 387 Ohio Disposal Well, 34-121-3995 )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Wlll Closed IOOP Svslen] be usedf) If ) deSCribE' Yes, cuttings fluids+gases are separated through a series of vessels. Cuttings are then soiidified in debris boxes and hauled to landfill, pfh }7[

"3

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. _Top Hole-Air Drilled. Lateral-Syn Mud

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc._Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__See Attachement I-A: Drilling Additives List

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc,__Landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? _Wetzel County Landfill, SWPU ID 12-10-45

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2003, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. Iunderstand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition ot the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Y

Company Official Signature 777 -

Company Official (Typed Name) Mike Horan
Company Official Title__Manager Operations Conventional/Infrastructure

Subseribed and sworn be? me this /i\guﬁ day of Mq <
/,/,m,@c ”)(///KCJM%J L

My commission expires /Q = ? = goﬁ O

11/03/2017

WDEP 006 JUL 28 2017



Q56213 D

Form WW-9
Operator's Well No, 1403

Triad Hunter, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 6.6 Prevegetation pH 6-7

Lime 2-5 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.0-7.0

Fertilizer type _10-20-20
500

Fertilizer amount Ibs/acre

Mulch 2 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Common Orchard Grass 30% Same as temporary
Perennial Rye 35%
Medium Red Clover 25%
Common Timothy 10%

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area,

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.
P pograp

Plan Approved by: B e

Comments:
Title:_ 04\ 4 [/ Tﬂrjum o Date: ’)"foh
Field Reviewed? ( / ) Yes ( ) No

ma 2017
oEr B 11/03/2017
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TRIAD HUNTER LLC.
Subsidiary Of
Blue Ridge Mountain Resources

125 Putnam Street
Marietta, Ohio 45750

SITE & SAFETY PLAN
Wells Meckley
Tyler County
West Virginia

Approved:

West Virginia DEP AP s Date: N-D¢1)
0.1 tfcr /‘é@ﬁggéé
Triad Hunter LLC Mike Horan Date: 7/14/17
{ Znn

WYDEP 006G JUL 28 20T 11/03/2017



G5-0RIS3D

2

Site Safety Plan Table of Contents

I. Emergency Phone Numbers (3-5)
II. Pre-Spud Meeting ()
III. Site Access Security Provisions ()
IV. Well Site Safety Procedures (7)
V. Site Specific Plan/Map s-13)
I. Plan view map
II. Area topographical map
1. Evacuation Plan
V1. Drilling & Completion Contingency Plan / Dwellings
within 1Mile of Location g)
VII. Geological/Drilling Prognosis (14)
VIII. BOP Equipment & Well Control (16)
IX. Typical BOP Stack (¢)
X. Typical Wellhead Configurations (19)
XI. Flaring Operations (20
XII. Well Killing Procedure (21
XIII. System of Maintaining Records (22)
XIV. Typical Frac Stack (23)
XV. MSDS of Chemicals (24
XVI. Completion Activities (24)
XVII. Production Activities (25)
XVIII. Hydrogen Sulfide Standards (25)
XIX. Collision Avoidance Protocol 1)

11/03/2017



WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. _1403
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Please see attached sheets

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

WYV Division of Water and Waste Management

WYV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
U.S. Amy Corps of Engineers

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:  Triad Hunter, LLC

By: Mike Horan 77/, &_____

Its: Manager Operatén's( Conventional/lnfrastructure

Page 1 of

11/03/2017
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140 SCALE: 1*=2000°

WV NORTH Z—

LEGEND

<= T0P0 MAP POINT
X EXISTING VELLS
S PRE-29 WELLS
— — PARCEL LINES
¥ PROPOSED VELL
® VATER WELL
ROAD

STREAM

SURFACE LUC
UIM 17-NAD 83 METERS

N: 4376177.55"
E:506636.17'

NAD 83
LAT: 39.53523306
LON: 80.92277736

LANDING POINT LOC.

UTH 17-NAD 83 METERS |
N: 4376262.35'
E:506577.07'

LAT: 39.53599758
LON: 80.92346423

BOTTOM HOLE LOC.

UTH 17-NAD 83 METERS.
N: 4373993.22'
E:507446.14'

NAD 83

LAT: 39.51554441
LON: 80.91337657

SURVEY NOTES:
THERE ARE NINE WATER WELLS LOCATED WITHIN 2000° OF
THE WELL PAD.
THERE ARE NO WATER WELLS UR DEVELOPED SPRINGS

1.
2.
WITHIN 250° OF PROPOSED WELL

3. THERE ARE NO EXISTING WILDIMS WITHIN 625° OF
PROPOSED WELL.

4. PROPOSED WELL IS GREATER THAN 100° FROM PERENNIAL
5

6.

7.

STREAM, WETLAND, POND, RESERVOIR, OR LAKE,

. THERE ARE NO NATIVE TROUT STREAMS WITHIN 300° OF
PROPOSED WELL.

. PROPOSED WELL 1S GREATER THAN 1000° FROM
SURFACE/GROUNDWATER INTAKE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY
IT IS NOT THE INTENTION OF THIS PLAT 10 REPRESENT
SURVEYED LOCATIONS OF THE SURFACE OR MINERAL
PARCELS DEPICTED HEREDN. THE LOCATION OF THE
BOUNDARY LINES, AS SHOWN, ARE BASED ON RECORD DEED
DESCRIPTIONS, FIELD EVIDENCE FOUND, AND/OR TAX MAP
POSITION, UNLESS OTHERVISE NOTED. .

CAPPED
=" PICKERING L
- ASSOCIATES N
Architects « Engineers » Surveyors REFERENCE/PAD LETAIL PAD LAYOUT
11283 EMERSON AVENUE, PARKERSBURG. WV 26104
(304) 464-5305 PICKERING USA.COM 1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
FILE#: 2176021 KNOWLEDGE AND BEL IEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
DRAWING#: ~ TRH-WELLS MECKLEY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES
SCALE: 1*=2000’ ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
ACCURACY: 1/2500 ENVIRONMENTAL PE’DTECTID!\L L
ELEVATION: OPUS SOLUTION 7
DATE: 6/8/2017 SIGNED: / / /, e (RS S
WELL TYPE:[ |OIL | _|WASTE DISPOSAL [X]PRODUCTION [] DEEP OPERATOR”S WELL# : WELLS MECKLEY 1403
WE; [X]eas [ LI@uID INJECTION[ |STORAGE — [X] SHALLOW API WELL#: 47 095
WATERSHED: PURSLEY CREEK STATE  COUNTY PERMI T
COUNTY/DISTRICT: TYLER/LINCOLN QUADRANGLE: PADEN CITY
SURFACE OWNER: VELMA L. WELLS ACREAGE: 225, 28 AC _
ROYALTY OWNERS: __SEE ROYALTY [OWNERS DETAIL ACREAGE: S, [ 0

prRILLIX] converT ] DprILL peePerR [X] REDRILL[] FRACTURE OR STIMULATE
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION [] PERFORATE NEW FORMATION [ ]  PLUG & ABANDON I

PAD ELEVATION 903° CLEAN OUT & REPLUG [ | OTHER CHANGE [ ]  <SPECIFY):

TARGET FORMATION _MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH TVD. 6231°+ MD. 14849° %

WELL OPERATOR _TRIAD HUNTER, LLC

(SUBSIDIARY OF BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAIN RESOURCES) DESIGNATED AGENT KIMBERLY ARNOLD

ADDRESS 125 PUTNAM ST. ADDRESS __ PO BOX 154

CITY _MARIETTA STATE OH  ZIP COpE 45750 CITY WAVERLY STATE WV ZIP CODE 26184
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/
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o
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- {é\‘
=\
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‘_Jllu* e
-
\&
WELLS MECKLEY MINERAL ROYALTY OWNERS DETAL 4 FJ 2 =% M 9 PCL 30
= v = L= HEARTVOOD FORESTLAND
9730  WACD OIL & GAS, INC 40 7 ACRES | VA~ _— = 144. 31 AC
9/32___BYRON T_& JANET L CLINE 9 ACRES o\ /\
9732 RUIH B. THOMAS ESTATE ET, AL, . .34 ACRE M i3 PCL 19
9732 RUIH B._THOMAS ESTATE ET, AL, . i34 ACRE. RONALD E. BRIGHTWEL
9732 JAMES V. b HELEN M THOMAS ET, AL 2. 23 ACRE. \ 49. 47 AC \
9/33 DEG ¥ L REED .05 _ACRE. \ |
9/34___ MILDRED A_REED 711 ACRES | / M 13 PCL 19, 1
9735 RICHARD & JUDITH BOVEN 0 ACRES P S Al o] 2 = \
[9/36___BETTY & KENNETH MOREHEAD ACRES \ 5 AC ) [
97361 _BETTY & KENNETH MOREHEAD 2889 ACRES iy
9737 CHARLES RAY JOBES ). 103 ACRES = \
9/37 __ RONALD EUGENE BODR . 103 ACRES |
9762 CHARLES RAY JOBES ACRES
[9/62  RONALD EUGENE BOOR ACRES _| \ ~
/62_1__CHARLES RAY JOBES 5 _ACRES
[5/62 1 RONALD EUGENE BOOR 615 ACRES \ b ""m@‘,ﬁw
7622 CHARLES RAY JOBES 066 ACRES msm.x:
[9/62 2 RONALD EUGENE BOOR 066_ACRES FRANCIS YOST "
(9763 ROBERT L & PATRICIA REED 089 ACRES [ 28, 89 AC n:m:w o e
/5 TERESA STARCHER BURGEY ET AL . 5 25 ACRES M 9 PCL 35 B AC
75 DENVER R__STARCHER, 11 5 25 ACRES A
75___DAVID STARCHER 25 ACRES
75 VELMA LUELLA VELLS 5 75 ACRES I Shi 4 [}L
/1 VELMA LUELLA VELLS 225 28 ACRES|
761 _RAYHOND & REBECCA BARTH 1. 25 ACRES \ it
7 JANICE FREELAND LANDCASTER ET_AL 1875 ACRES PATRICIA REED
/7___LARRY_HENTHORN 37.5 ACRES \
[13/7  JANICE FREELAND LANDCASTER 1875 ACRES | /\ TH 9 PCL 34
/9 TERESA STARCHER BURGEY ET AL, . D& ACRES \ Lo
79 DENVER R STARCHER, 11 06 _ACRES /
/9 DAVID STARCHER 06 ACRES AP
(1379 2 _DAVID & SHIRLEY JOHNSON 03 ACRES | — T e e /
794 _DENVER R_& DEBORAW L. STARCHER 53 ACRES | 7 96 15 AC .
/9.6 TERESA STARCHER BURGEY ET. AL, 95 ACRES ; \
. 6__DENVER R._STARCHER, 11 95 ACRES
3/9_6 _DAVID STARCHER 95 ACRES 7 \ i ”ﬁ':g‘&‘vﬂ_ﬂ €
3/9.6 GERALD & REBECCA MECKLEY 85 ACRES ™ 14 PCL 4 A Soan
714 VILLIAN H_MEREDITH 261 ACRES \ / oser £ wisarn \ \
3/14___KAY MEREDITH MOLNAR 523 ACRES \ i 66 AC 3 5/\ /T
3/14___JAMES ROBERT MEREDITH 261 ACRES f \
3714 MARY R._LEE 523 ACRES o/ \ s \ =
3714 REITA JANE HALL 523 ACRES ol 4 \/
(13715 WILLIAH H_MEREDITH - 237 ACRES i \. / V \
/1 750"
/15 T E. ¥ 4. \ PART TH 14 PCL &
716 WILLIAM H_HEREDITH 0.5 ACRES / / k/ ADA LEVIS \
[ 13718 MART JANE NEFF 0. 053 ACRES \ 87. 7 AC
13718 NETTIE NITA GULLEY 0 053 ACRES |
16 WAYNE KDERBER, R — 0,053 ACRES | / / TM 14 PCL 16
13715 RONALD E._ BRIGHTWELL — 49 47 ACRES | ROBERT P. WELLS ,‘A
{13719, 1 CHARLES ¥. BRIGHIWELL 5.0 ACRES | / 191AC —
47 MILDRED A._REED 464 ACRES |/
[% LAWRENCE 0 PRICE, AWP FUND 111, LP 22.0 ACRES
474 JUSEPH & LAFERN VISARD, AWP FUND 11 LP na ACRES
47 VILLIAW ¥. POST, AMP FUND 111, LF 55 m:s SURVEY NOTES:
T, 55 A
:;. e - % 1. THIS IS A VOLUNTARILY POOLED UN.
[ 2 THERE ARE NO WATER WELLS m IEVELD"ED SPRINGS
VITHIN 250° OF PROPOSED
3 THERE m;cvfg:t EXISTING Buu_mms WITHIN 625° OF
4. PROPOSED WELL 1S GREATER THAN 100° nem PERENNIAL
STREAM, WETLAND, POND, RESERVOIR, OR L
S THERE ARE NO NATIVE TROUT STREAMS wmm 300° OF
PROPOSED WELL.
6. PROPOSED WELL 1S GREATER THAN 1000° FROM
SURFACE/GROUNDWATER INTAKE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY
Architects « Engineers » S 7 Ll T i 017
rchitects » Lngineers e Surveyors SURiEE E';EIEBA?_?N rﬁ"ﬁ‘;‘_{n i Mgn =
BOUNDARY L INES, HOWN,
11283 EMERSON AVENUE., PARKERSBURG. WV 26104 BESCRIPTIONS, FIELD EVIDENCE FOUND, AND/OR TAX HAP
= y L ESS OTHERWI i
(304) 464-5305 PICKERING USA.COM P ITIEN TN

APT WELL#: 47-0285-021953
STATE COUNTY PERMIT
OPERATOR' S WELL# :+ WELLS MECKLEY 1403

WELL OPERATOR TRIAD HUNTER, LLC (SUBSIDIARY
[OF BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAIN RESOURCES) ADDRESS 125 PUTNAM ST. MARRIETTA OH 45750

DESIGNATED AGENT KIMBERLY ARNOLD ADDRESS PO BOX 154 WAVERLY WV 26184 DATE: _6,8/2017




Form WWS6AL1 - List of Lessors

Wells-Meckley 1403

Lease Lease Recordin
Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lessor Address Recording Info o Lease Date
Info
TERESA STARCHER
BURGEY Triad Hunter, LLC 85 Hickman Road Book 383 4-13-5
LSE250STA11 Gwendolyn L. Starcher Sistersville WV 26175 Page 103 6/14/2011
Triad Hunter, LLC | 7601 Mistywood Rd. Book 383 4-13-5
LSE250STA15 Denver R. Starcher, I Knoxville, TN 37938 Page 55 6/14/2011
Triad Hunter, LLC 37 Hickman Road Book 383 4-13-5
LSE250STA10 David Starcher Sistersville WV 26175 Page 92 6/14/2011
Triad Hunter, LLC 1901 Tyler Highway Book 392 4-13-5
LSE250WEL17 Velma Luella Wells Sistersville WV 26175 Page 459 11/7/2011
1901 Tyler Highway Book 392
17 Velma Luella Wells Triad Hunter, LLC i . 4-13-6
LSE250WEL Sistersville WV 26175 Page 459 11/7/2011
637 Pleasants Ridge Book 392
LSE250BRI2 Charles Wayne Brightwell Triad Hunter, LLC Road Sistersville, WV Page 457 4-13-19.1 12/14/2011
26175 €
98 Dee Street Book 391
LSE250BRI1 Ronald E. Brightwell Triad Hunter, LLC Waverly, WV 26184- Page 486 4-13-19 12/19/2011
9700

g £S1ed g}



Form WWA6AL1 - List of Lessors

Wells-Meckley 1403

722 Pleasant Ridge Book 383
LSE250REE2 Mildred A. Reed Triad Hunter, LLC Road Sistersville, WV Page 100 2-9-34 3/1/2011
26175 8
745 Pl t Rid
Richard D. Bowen and . -easan . age Book 383
LSE250BOW2 Judith Ann Bowen Triad Hunter, LLC Road Sistersville, WV Page 118 2-9-35 3/28/2011
26175-9016 g
Betty Weekly Morehead , 41 Songbird Rd. St Book 383
LSE250MOR9 Triad Hunter, LLC 2-9-36.1 3/4/2011
and Kenneth Morehead Mary's, WV 26170 Page 16 14/
722 Pleasant Ridge Book 383
LSE250REE2 Mildred A. Reed Triad Hunter, LLC Road Sistersville, WV Page 100 2-14-3 3/1/2011
26175 &
LSE250WIS1 foseph . Wis?rd and 1525 Township Rd. Book 377
Lafern J. Wisard Triad Hunter, LLC | 414, Dundee, Ohio, 2-14-4 9/8/2010
(LSE250AMP2) ) Page 436
AMP FUND I, LP 44624-9201
i 1083 Park Ave.
LSE250PRI2 Lawrence O. Price , 83 Park Ave Book 377
Triad Hunter, LLC Meadville, PA 16335- 2-14-4 9/3/2010
(LSE250AMP1) AMP FUND i1, LP 3105 Page 433
LSE250POS1 Roger 5. Post 2517 Woodland Rd. | Book 383
Triad Hunter, LLC . 2-14-4 4/6/2011
(LSE250AMP3) Abington, PA 19001 Page 250

AMP FUND II, LP

qes\eQ -G



LSE250P0OS2
(LSE250AMP4)

William W. Post

AMP FUND II, LP

Form WWG6AL1 - List of Lessors
Wells-Meckley 1403

2180 Vet H
eterans Hwy Book 383

Triad Hunter, LLC | Apt 504, Levittown, Pa
' unter P Page 247
19056

2-14-4

3/30/2011

U esie0-gl
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July 13,2017

WVDEP

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57% Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Wells Meckley
To whom it may concern,

This letter serves you and the Office of Oil and Gas that Triad Hunter, LLC has the
minerals leased for the development of the Marcellus Shale on the Wells-Meckley acreage
located in the Lincoln District, Tyler County. Wells Meckley will have portions of the horizontal
laterals crossing State Route 18 and County Road 18/4. Triad Hunter, LLC also has the mineral
rights and the rights to extract all minerals under this Subject State Route 18 and County Road
18/4.

Should you have any questions please call me at my office 740-868-1324.

Sincerely,

Wi
Mike Horan
Manager Operations Conventional/Infrastructure

909 Lake Carolyn Pkwy + Suite 600 + Irving, TX 77039
Office (469) 444-1647 + Fax (469) 444-1649

11/03/2017
woep 006 JUL



WW-6AC

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 07/13/2017 API No. 47- 95 - 02153 D

Operator’s Well No. 1403
Well Pad Name: _Wells Meckley

Notice has been given:

Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting: 506638.5

: UTMNAD 83 'S
County: Tyler Northing: 43761779
District: Lincoln Public Road Access: State Route 18
Quadrangle:  Paden City Generally used farm name: ~ Wells Meckley

Watershed:  Pursley Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b). section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
L] 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [] RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[=] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or (] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED

[] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL  or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE [l RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION [] RECEIVED
[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE [J RECEIVED
[=] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION [] RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class 11 Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

WOEP 00G JUL 28 2017 11/03/2017
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WW-6AC
(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Mike Horan . have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A., I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  Triad Hunter, LLC 7 / M%L—— Address: 125 Putnam Street
By: Mike Horan AL f Marietta, OH 45750
Its: Manager - Operations Conventional/Infrastructure Facsimile: 740-374-5270
Telephone: 740-868-1324 Email: mhoran@brmresources.com
ZRIAL o 24 Tuly, 10607
F k) :‘.‘-\' \'I /' NOTARY SEAL Subj:ribed and sworn before me this / )~ day of \AtL fi/ LN
/ B ! {4 /‘_. 4’_' “ | - / ~ N - i
£ IR Y | / _,)/ vy i 7 '
< tieroson, totay Pubie LWy A L J e ha Cgpd Notary Public

] By L LTSI "'-&'—ii%{y Commission Expires = -0

Are o o)
Oil and \@ﬁf{’ﬁvﬁcfv/ Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@ wv. gov,

@)
—

WYDEP 00
11/03/2017



WW-6A APINO.47-95 o253 [
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. 1403
Well Pad Name: Wells Meckley

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 7/13/17 Date Permit Application Filed:
Notice of:

PERMIT FOR ANY [0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

O PERSONAL REGISTERED (0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
CodeR. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [1 WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice [ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNERC(s) 1 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Velma Luella Wells Name:
Address: 1801 Tyler Highway Address:
Sistersville, WV 26175 /
Name: Gerald & Rebecca Meckiey / O COAL OPERATOR
Address: 1701 Tyler Highway Name:
Sistersville, WV 26175 Address:
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Name: Velma Luella Wells
Name: Address: 1901 Tyter Highway
Address: Sistersville, WV 26175
[0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary
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Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply: advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-

and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (¢) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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Well Pad Name: Wells Meckley
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (€) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of

no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2). Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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Notice is hereby given by:
e/

Well Operator: Triad Hunter, LLC Address: 125 Putnam Street
Telephone: 740-868-1324 g Marietta, OH 45750
Email: mheran@bmrescurces.com Facsimile: 740-374-5270

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal miormauon If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’ sCh1efPr1vacy Officer at depprivacvoiliceriwy.goy.

\ _ , . .| Subscribed and sworn before me this _| ~ rc:iay of  Nyluy &
Bads ﬁ Yoruld f i izn) Notary Public
My Commission Expires L INZ0

WDEP 006 JUL 28 2017
Wy a 11/03/2017
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WW-6A: Additional Water Purveyors

Keith F. & Esther Freeland
2102 Tyler Highway
Sistersville, WV 26175

David L. & Shirley L. Johnson /
1749 Tyler Highway
Sistersville, WV 26175

1701 Tyler Highway

Gerald W. & Rebecca L. Meckley /
Sistersville, WV 26175 /

Raymond Keith & Rebecca Ann Barth
1910 Tyler Highway
Sistersville, WV 26175

WVDEP 00G JUL 28 2017
11/03/2017
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry

Date of Notice: 7/13/2017 Date of Planned Entry: 7/202017

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

] PERSONAL [s] REGISTERED (] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[=] SURFACE OWNER(s) / [] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Velma Luella Wells Name:
Address: 1901 Tyler Highway Address:
Sistersville, WV 26175 y
Name: Gerald & Rebecca Meckley /
Address: 1701 Tyler Highway ( 0 MINERAL OWNER(s)
Sistersville, WV 26175 Name:
Name: Address:
Address:
*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 5066385
County: Tyler Public Road Access: 4376177.9
District: Lincoln Watershed: Pursley Creek
Quadrangle:  Paden city Generally used farm name: Wells Meckley

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be

obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Triad Hunter, LLC Address: 125 Pulnam Streel
Telephone: 740-760-0558 Marietta, OH 45750
Email: wharless@brmresources.com Facsimile:  740-374-5270

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wyv.gov.

WDEP 006 JUL 2816835017
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 07/13/2017 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[®] CERTIFIED MAIL (] HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section: (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)

(at the address listed in the records of the sherjff at the time of notice):

Name: Velma Luella Wells ‘\/J Name: Gerald & Rebecca Meckley /

Address: 1901 Tyler Highway / Address: 1701 Tyler Highway 4
Sistersville, WV 26175 Sistersville, WV 26175

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Eastine: 5066385

§ UTM NAD 83 =
County: Tyler Northing: 43781779
District: Lincoln Public Road Access: State Route 18
Quadrangle:  Paden City Generally used farm name:  Wells Meckley

Watershed:  Persley Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-

gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator:  Triad Hunter, LLC Address: 125 Putnam Street
Telephone: 740-374-2940 Marietta, OH 45750
Email: wharless@lriadhunter.com Facsimile: 740-374-5270

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wyv.gov.

2017
11/03/2017
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A

The well operator named on page WW-6A is applying for a permit from the State of West Virginia to conduct oil or gas well work.
Well work permits are valid for twenty-four (24) months. Please contact the listed well operator and the Office of Qil and Gas if you
do not own any interest in the listed surface tract.

Comment and Waiver Provisions

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(b) No permit may be issued less than thirty days after the filing date of the application for
any well work except plugging or replugging; and no permit for plugging or replugging may be issued less than five days after the
filing date of the application except a permit for plugging or replugging a dry hole: Provided, That if the applicant certifies that all
persons entitled to notice of the application under the provisions of subsection (b), section ten of this article have been served in
person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, with a copy of the well work application, including the erosion and sediment
control plan, if required, and the well plat, and further files written statements of no objection by all such persons, the secretary may
issue the well work permit at any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I, , hereby state that I have read the Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A and the associated
provisions listed above, and that I have received copies of a Notice of Application, an Application for a Well Work Permit on Form
WW-6A and attachments consisting of pages one (1) through , including the erosion and sediment control plan, if
required, and the well plat, all for proposed well work on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting: 1598722

County: Tyler UTM NAD 83 Northing:  3g0271

District: Lincoln Public Road Access: SR 18

Quadrangle: Paden City Generally used farm name:  Wells Mecidey

Watershed:  Pursley Creek

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no objection to a permit being
issued on those materials.

*Please check the box that applies FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON
SURFACE OWNER Signature: A /4 Ay
4 < Vilon LA [} . .

(& SURFACE OWNER (Road and/or Other Disturbance) f;;;‘c}_Namf-_l- S Saiae - 224
0 SURFACE OWNER (Impoundments/Pits)

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
O COAL OWNER OR LESSEE Company:

By:
O WATER PURVEYOR Signature:

0] OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD | D3

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of il and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East + Building Five * Room 110
Earl Ray Tomblin Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 « (304) 558-3505 Paul A. Mattox, Jr., P. E.
Governor Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

March 10, 2014

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Wells/Meckley Unit Well Site w101 9-04al 53

Dear Mr. Martin,

The West Virginia Division of Highways has issued Permit # 06 -2013-0563 previously to Triad
Hunter, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off of WV 18 in Tyler County
Route.

The operator has signed an OIL AND GAS DISTRICT WIDE ROAD MAINTENANCE
BONDING AGREEMENT for District 6 and provided the required Bond. This operator is
currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND GAS POLICY dated January 3, 2012.

Very Truly Yours,

o £ e

Gary K. Clayton
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Oil & Gas Coordinator

Cc:  Sam Miracle

Triad Hunter, LLC
CH, OM, D-6 WYDEP 006 JUL 28 2017

File

E.E.OJAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

11/03/2017



CAS Numbers for frac additives:

1. Friction reducers, (PSC) AS-9810

a. Acrylamide, CAS #26100-47-0 34-40%
2. Scale inhibitor, (PSC) AS-9220

a. Organic phosphate, CAS #11024-99-2 10-25%
3. Flowback surfactant + iron stabilizer, (PSC) AS-9899

a. Ethoxylated alcohol,  CAS #65439-46-3 10-15%

b. Stannous chloride, CAS #7772-99-8 5-10%

¢. Sulfamic acid, CAS #5329-14-6, 5-8%

d. Monoethylamine CAS #141-43-5 2-6%

4. Microbiocide, One AquaSource MB-7530 (see attached MSDS, page 1)

11/03/2017
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BHG SURVEYING TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY (2014) INDEX OF DRAWINGS

DRAWMNG

ftred DRAWNG DESCRIPTION REMSION
E TO.1 TITLE SHEET
THE PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK GENDRALLY WCLUDES CEPCTAG THE EXSTNG
COMDIONS OF TWE PREVOUSLY CONSTRUCTED WELLS-MECKLEY LOCATION. THS
INCLUOES SEDMENT AND FROSION CONTROL. C1.1___|AS-BULT/SLOMENT & ERDSION CONTROL PLAW {1 OF ) (B8 B VA
WORK SHALL BE AS RECURED TO FULLY MEET THE INTENT OF THE PROJECT U123 JAE-MOLT SO & ENGSION CONTROL PLeE: () OF 27 L
DOCUMENTS I ACCORDANCE WiITH THE PROVECT DOCUMENTS (NCLUDMG 21 |AcCESS ROAD PROFLES Y

ASSOCWTED WITW THE RESPECTIVE WORK AS SPECFED M THE PROJECT DOCLMENTS A covemeng seecrcanows
"THE GOVERWING SPECIICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT ARE THE WEST VIRGINWA DEPARTMENT OF EMVIRONMENTAL
API# 9502151 PROTECTION (WVDEP) OFFICE OF (L AND GAS (00C) TITLE 35 SERES 4, WYDEP EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

MANUAL OF THE OO0G, THE WVDEP CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANUAL. AND THL WEST VRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
API# 9502152 TRANSPORTATION, OVISION OF MIGHWAYS. STANDARD SPECFICATIONS ROADS ANO BRIOGES, ADOPTED JANUARY 1. 2010,
AS AMENDED BY THE WEST VIRGWA DVISION OF wiCHWAYS SUPPLEMENTAL SPECFICATIONS, ISSUED JANUARY 1, 2012
API# 9502153 (FROM HERE ON REFERRED T0 AS WVDOH).
2 AL WORK SHALL CONFORM 10 THE APPI REQURAEMENTS OF THE COVERNING AUTHORITIES MAVING JURISDICTION
* hﬂgngzg!ﬂ?mﬁmu%sﬁgqgﬂngmga
API# 9502155 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINER FOR REMEDATION
£ - o) 4 THE PROJECT DRAWINGS SHALL SUPPLEMENT AND AMEND THE GOVERNING SPECIFICATIONS/OTHER REFERENCED
PW—&@M:NNN& SPLOACATIONS ANO SMALL RULE N CASL OF CONFUCT. 1T SMALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBUTY TO DITHER
ACOURE REFERENCE SPECFICATIONS OR CONTACT THE ENGWEER CONCERNING MOW 1O ACOURE SUCH
SPECINICATIONS.
[ UNDERGROUND UTILITIES _ _ £_PERMTS
.n, 2 WORNG DAYS n.‘ 1. AL FEDEAAL. STATE. AND LOCAL PERMITS ASSOCWIED WiTH THE PROJECT SHMALL BE OSTAWNED BY THE CUENT.
uﬁu‘ 2 PROPER PERWT DOCUMENTANON SHALL BE WEPT ON SITE AT ALL TWAES AND ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE W
.u:n. BEFORE YOU DiG ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESPECTIVE PERWTS. AL PEAMIT CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY COMPLETED (L.G.
WSPECTION_ SCHEDUUNG).
ca To FREE: B00-245-4848 3 MRS SR caracn pron To comipcENENT OF wom
WSS unuTY
M-S W
CALED ORiChY

RESERVING THE OFTION o%gugtggqﬁvﬁn ASCRIBED 10 THE “DVISION”.

o moe e
SYMBOL LEGEND BENCH MARK LOCATIONS SHALL BE WELD/PROTECTED THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PAOVECT. N THE EVENT A
BENCH VAP 1S GTURBED, TNE SENGH UARK SVALL B RELGCATED R REESTABUISED A3 GRECTED 8Y ™HE

D REVSION TRIWGLE EYERFICATIONS

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIIED IN THE MIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, IMMEDWTELY
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DFSCREPANCIES.

SECTION
E umoFs
1 THE INFORMATION SHOWN O THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UTIUTIES IS NOT
GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL INCLUSIVE. Frnuazn UTILITIES WITHIN THE WORK AREA SHALL BE FIELD

ELEVANON VERFIED. EXTREME CARE SHALL BE TAXEN TO AVDID DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTIMES mvCU BUT NOT LAaTED TO,
PROVDING PROTECTIVE MECASURES CURING CONSTHUCTION.
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E_SEEDING, FTRTIIZING, AND MULCHMNG
17 UNLESS NOTLD OTHEWWSE, ALL OFSTURBED SO AREAS ARL TO BE SEEDED, FERTILIZED, AND MULCHED.
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RECEVE A TYPC C-2 MIXTURE (OWNER-APPROVED LAWN MiX). AREAS STEEPER THAN 3.1 SHALL RECEME A
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WITHIN 7 DAYS OF REACHMING MINAL CRADE OTHER SUCH AREAS SMALL BE SELDED AND MULCHED WITHIN 7
DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE. GRADE. TESTING Wil NOT BE REOUIRED ON THESE ITEMS PURCHASED
ROM A REPUTABLE DEALER, AL DAMAGES TO PREVIOUSLY SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE REPARED.

DURING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.

3. Pt MATERIAL SWALL BE FREE OF ROOTS. STUMPS. WOGD, AUBBSH. STONES GREATER THAM 6 INCHES,
FROZEN OR OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS. WATERIALS USED N —iﬂgﬂgﬂﬂzg‘xs«lﬁm—
WA T CAPASLITY 0 SUPPORT VEGETATON OF THE CuiLTY REQUALD 10 PREVENT CRESON 0F 1
EMBANKM

4. MREAS ON WHCH TME FLL 15 T0 B PLICED SHALL BE SCARVIED FRIOR 10 PLCOUENT OF FLL Ay SOFT

(#/-2% WOISTURE COMTENT & §5% COMPACTION).
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EMBANK

& ALL ORIGIAL GROUND SLOPES SHALL BE BENCHED TO ENSURE PROPER PLACEMENT Of FLL WATEMAL
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@ g el L R e g i s 71, RANDOW MATERWL (SOL GAMNULAR MATERUL AND SOFT SMALE) RANDOM MATERIAL AS DEFNED M 59
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@ MANHOLE CONSTRUCTICN. _THE WORKING SYSTEM MAY CONSIST OF THE EXSTING STORM DRAMAGE SYSTEN, THE PROPOSED RANDOM WATERWAL IS 10 BE MIXED WITH HARD SHALE. THIS MIXTURE SHALL BE PLACED I THE Slashy
ST0RM DAAMAGE SYSTDW, OR A COMBNATON TMEREDF  TWE STE SWALL BE GRADID TD DRAN AND BE MANTANCD EMBANKMENT M LT TWCKNESSES PRESCABED. MIXTURES WHCH CONTAMW 86 PERCENT OR MOAE OF =2
O oo esw FREE OF PONOING AT ALL TS _TEMPORARY DAAINS, SUMPS, PORTABLE PUMPING EQUIPMENT, ETC. SHALL BE SUTABLE RANDOW MATERIL SHALL BE PLACED IN LTS NOT TO EXCEED 6 INCHES (150 MM) IN ] m
TLIZED AS REQUIRED MEASURLS SHALL BE TAXEN TO MINMIZE ERORON AND NOT ALTER EXISTING DRAINAGE THICKNESS AFTER COMPACTION. MIXTURES WHICH CONTAIN 35 TO 63 PERCENT (BY VISUAL INSPECTION) a m m
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Cram Lk FENCE = GAS/WATER vALVD E.cﬂo..i..ﬁﬂ.!nﬂa%ﬂo@i %ﬁ!ﬂw CONTRGL T3, SHALL mm\:n..u ADMSTED TO PREVENT SIGNIFICANT THE EXCAVATED WATERWL WILL PERMIT, ROCK LFTS :s-ﬂw DESIGNATED AS SELECT EMBANKMENT SHALL
=t == —— BOUNDAR I\H @ MPACTS OM RECEIVING WATERS  IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN SHALL 'CONTAN MORE THAN 15 PERCENT OF OTHER SUITABLE EMBANKMENT MATERWAL (BY WISUAL
—— = ——— CENTERUNE J m\wcﬁwe—m WATER METER CONTINUE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROE A UL U T THAT THE. UPSLOPE DESTURBED IWSPECTION). THE DOMNANT ROCK SITE SHALL BE 6 INCHES, (130 L) AND CREATER. DURNG i,
oo s WMATCHUNE o AREAS ARE STABIIZED AL REASCNABLE ATTEMPTS SHOULD BE MADE TO MNWIZE THE TCTAL AREA OF EXCAVATION AND HANDUNG, THE CONTRACTON SHALL AVOID CONTAMINATING TWE SELECT EMEANKMENT WiTh RO 202
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o ACTH
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES, ANO EQUIPWENT WASHING SHALL R KEPT AT LEAST 300 FEET Al FROM
ANY PERENNAL OR INTORMMTTENT WATERCOURSE ORf WETLAND.

THE INTERNATIONAL BUILONG CODE, AND CUENT PROMDED INFORMATION OBTANED FROM TEST PITS/WMSUAL
WSPEICTION (IF APPUCABLE)

18, SHEEPS FOOT OR TRACKED EQUPWENT SMALL BE USED FOR COWESVE WMATERML COMPACTION AND A
WBRATORY DRUM FOR GRANUAL COMPACTION. REGARDLESS. )gigﬂ‘hnga
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NOTES:

1. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS 1S TO DERCT THE DUSTING CONDITIONS OF THE PREVIOUSL)
WELLS-MECKLEY 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, & 1405 [llu S‘JI'L ™ STE MS HIN S'HBGH"ED (G'AQ& CROWNG
ORCMAL CONSTRUCTION WAS. COMPLETED. DSTURBANCE OF THE SITE 15
PLNID FOR DRILLING Df A PROPOSED UTICA \m.L ONLY uwrﬂmmc: Dl' EXISTING SEDIMENT AND ERCSION

ACRES
PAD ACCESS RDAD = 0.54 ACRES
€S

4 AL SITE/OFT SAT STORM WATER SMALL DE DRICTED AWAY FROM THE DRLI VA SWALES (MOT ALL SHOWN).
5 AL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE PROPERLY SEEDED AND WULCHED TO ENSI unt VEGLTATIVE STABILIZATION.
5. ALL SITE WORK, EROSON AND SEDIENT CONTROR, ETC. SHALL B . ACCORDANGE WITH THE WYOLP EROSION ANO
stmm th“mm MANUAL OF THE OFPICE OF O AND GAS N ADDITION TO THE WVDEP CONSTRUCTION
A
T M.l 5?’01 CLEVATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED SURFACES. PIPE ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN ITALICS REPRESINT PIPE

a mmmmmm‘nmnasuc cn-nwnsu»omummmmr:.miwo:

STONE, CONTOURS DUTSIOE OF STONED ARTAS TOP OF GROUMD, ETC.)

9. ALL SEDMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DFASUQES SHAI.L B{ IN DIRECT ACCORDANCE WITH THE WVDOH STANIMD
SPECFICATIONS, THE WyDOH SEDMENT AND EROSION CONTROL WANUAL, THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS, ANG
AUTHORITES HAVING QUIREMENTS.

mm::wrmmﬂwumrmmmmm(mnmum)mmm
COMPLETION OF THE PROJLCT.
||mslo\wc|lmmmmrmmmm

EECLAMATION NOTES,

1 RECLAMATION EFTOATS SMALL RIFER TO AND COORDMATE WITH DRAWMNGS ASSOCWIED M TrE
COMSTRUCTION ST FOR THE lEuS-u(cll[V mmu ISSUED FOR BD DATED
05/27/14 (OWO. C1.E: RECLAMATION PLAN). THE INTENT OF €1.6 OF THE ORIGINAL
CONSTRUCTION OOCUMENTS DATED 05/27/14 1S 10 SHOW ARTAS WHICH WiLL BE

THE
FWD[DMDNSAMPWI(-GW‘DTB ENSURE ADECUATE ORAMAGE OF THE SITE.
SUMP LINE AND OUTLET PPE Wil BE REMOVED
2. ALL ARTAS OUTSDE OF RECLAMATION DISTURBANCE LMITS AS SHOWN [N THE ORIGINAL
ml‘m DOCUMENTS FOR THE WELLS-MECKLEY mrmsmwruwu«nmcn
LAMED.
PECLAMATION WORK SrALL BE PLRFORMED OMLY AFTER THE CONTRIBUTING DRANAGE ARIAS
w:musnnmnounmm IRUCTION.
4 IO WORK BE_DONEL (N ACCORDANCE WITH WVDEP, OFFICE OF OL & GAS
IWMSCEIIZHWMNLDW

-

w

1 YE);;I\‘ (lrs‘lbc SUPER SILT FINCE 1S FUNCTIONING PROPERTY MODIY/REPAR AS

u-ylu-

2 OF PROPERTY,
3 RE-GRADE RICLAMATION ARTA AS SHOWW. LARTHWORK SHALL BE PERTORMED N
ACCORDANC! N EARTHWORX™ ON con,

W

; AND MULCH DISTURSED

| 6. AFTER SITE 15 STABIUZED, REMOVE SiLl

( 6. DRAWNGS T0.1 AND C1.1 smu;o:n:rrunun FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

s () codin NOTFS:

[k 1
e
:f & THE WELLS THAT ARE EXISTING HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN DRILLED.
-
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